• The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations;

• The Company's audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, included in the Company' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019;

• The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30,
2019; and

• USWM's audited consolidated financial statements and related notes, for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, and 2018 and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes, for the
three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, which are included as Exhibits to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Supernus Adjusted USWM Acquisition Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Combined(as reported) (Note 4) (Note 5, 6) Note 6

Revenues
Net product sales $ 216,474 $ 63,260 $ — $ 279,734
Royalty revenues 5,231 — — 5,231
Total revenues 221,705 63,260 — 284,965

Costs and expenses
Cost of goods sold(a) 12,538 24,685 1,156 (A),(D) 38,379
Research and development 41,184 2,836 25 (E) 44,045
Selling, general and administrative 89,717 22,122 (8,268) (B),(E) 103,571
Amortization of intangible assets 3,706 737 7,919 (C) 12,362

Total costs and expenses 147,145 50,380 832 198,357

Operating earnings (losses) 74,560 12,880 (832) 86,608

Other income (expense)
Interest income 9,726 — — 9,726
Interest expense (11,570) — (234) (A) (11,804)
Other income (expense), net 3,528 (92) — 3,436

Total other income (expense) 1,684 (92) (234) 1,358

Earnings (losses) before income taxes 76,244 12,788 (1,066) 87,966

Income tax expense (benefit) 20,059 6,099 (268) (F) 25,890
Net earnings (losses) $ 56,185 $ 6,689 $ (798) $ 62,076

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.07 $ 1.18
Diluted $ 1.05 $ 1.16

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 52,545,910 52,545,910
Diluted 53,611,418 53,611,418

___________________________________________

(a) Excludes amortization of acquired intangible assets

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

2

Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Supernus Adjusted USWM Acquisition Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Combined(as reported) (Note 4) (Note 5, 6) Note 6

Revenues
Net product sales $ 383,400 $ 149,826 $ — $ 533,226
Royalty revenues 9,355 226 — 9,581
Total revenues 392,755 150,052 — 542,807

Costs and expenses
Cost of goods sold(a) 16,660 56,730 3,584 (A),(D) 76,974
Research and development 69,099 7,371 45 (E) 76,515
Selling, general and administrative 153,246 53,661 (1,521) (B),(E) 205,386
Amortization of intangible assets 5,179 2,207 17,271 (C) 24,657

Total costs and expenses 244,184 119,969 19,379 383,532

Operating earnings (losses) 148,571 30,083 (19,379) 159,275

Other income (expense)
Interest income 21,833 — — 21,833
Interest expense (22,707) — (530) (A) (23,237)
Other income (expense), net (210) (74) — (284)

Total other income (expense) (1,084) (74) (530) (1,688)

Earnings (losses) before income taxes 147,487 30,009 (19,909) 157,587

Income tax expense (benefit) 34,431 10,463 (5,043) (F) 39,851
Net earnings (losses) $ 113,056 $ 19,546 $ (14,866) $ 117,736

Earnings per share
Basic $ 2.16 $ 2.25
Diluted $ 2.10 $ 2.19

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 52,412,181 52,412,181
Diluted 53,816,754 53,816,754

___________________________________________

(a) Excludes amortization of acquired intangible assets

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 - Description of the Transaction

On June 9, 2020 (the Closing Date), the Company completed its acquisition of all of the outstanding equity of USWM Enterprises, LLC (USWM) a privately-held biopharmaceutical company, pursuant to a Sale and Purchase

[…]

reclassified, could have a material impact on the pro forma statements of operations included herein. Those adjustments would be reflected in the Company's financial statements as of the period in which those adjustments are
identified.

Note 4 - Reclassification Adjustments and Elimination of non-CNS business

As mentioned previously, certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of the statement of operations of USWM to conform to the financial statement presentation of the Company. In addition, certain
operations of USWM related to its non-CNS business were divested in connection with the Restructuring that occurred immediately prior to the Closing Date, and therefore the non-CNS business was not acquired by the Company.
These divested operations were eliminated as reflected below. The following summarizes the reclassification adjustments and pro forma adjustments to eliminate the operations of the non-CNS business of USWM, and the conformance
to the financial statement presentation of the Company, for the period ended June 8, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 (dollars in thousands):

5

Period Ended June 8, 2020
Historical USWM Before

Adjustments Elimination of non-CNS Business (1) Reclassification Adjustments (3) Adjusted USWM

Revenues
Net product sales $ 70,704 $ (7,524) $ 80 $ 63,260
Contract revenues 1,656 (916) (740) —
Total revenues 72,360 (8,440) (660) 63,260

Costs and expenses
Cost of goods sold 28,656 (5,202) 1,231 24,685
Research and development 5,152 (2,302) (14) 2,836
Selling, general and administrative — — 22,122 22,122
Sales and marketing 18,387 (7,576) (10,811) —
Commercial operations 10,595 (1,178) (9,417) —
General and administrative 12,008 (8,387) (3,621) —
Manufacturing transition 150 — (150) —
Amortization of intangible assets 775 (38) — 737

Total costs and expenses 75,723 (24,683) (660) 50,380

Operating earnings (losses) (3,363) 16,243 — 12,880

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense) (10,629) 10,629 — —
Other income (expense), net (12,953) 12,861 — (92)

Total other income (expense) (23,582) 23,490 — (92)

Earnings (losses) before income taxes (26,945) 39,733 — 12,788

Income tax expense (benefit) (4,053) 10,152 (2) — 6,099
Net earnings (losses) (22,892) 29,581 — 6,689

Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,260) 1,260 — —
Net earnings (losses) attributable to USWM $ (21,632) $ 28,321 $ — $ 6,689

6

Year Ended December 31, 2019
Historical USWM Before

Adjustments Elimination of non-CNS Business (1) Reclassification Adjustments (3) Adjusted USWM

Revenues
Net product sales $ 170,405 $ (20,699) $ 120 $ 149,826
Contract revenues 21,966 (20,308) (1,658) —
Royalty revenues — — 226 226
Total revenues 192,371 (41,007) (1,312) 150,052

Costs and expenses
Cost of goods sold 63,471 (10,109) 3,368 56,730
Research and development 16,699 (10,120) 792 7,371
Selling, general and administrative — — 53,661 53,661
Sales and marketing 53,708 (27,084) (26,624) —
Commercial operations 26,800 (3,696) (23,104) —
General and administrative 26,986 (18,440) (8,546) —
Manufacturing transition 1,150 (291) (859) —
Amortization of intangible assets 3,041 (834) — 2,207

Total costs and expenses 191,855 (70,574) (1,312) 119,969

Other operating income 21,219 (21,219) — —

Operating earnings (losses) 21,735 8,348 — 30,083

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense) (24,853) 24,853 — —
Other income (expense), net 2,837 (2,911) — (74)

Total other income (expense) (22,016) 21,942 — (74)

Earnings (losses) before income taxes (281) 30,290 — 30,009

Income tax expense (benefit) 2,709 7,754 (2) — 10,463
Net earnings (losses) (2,990) 22,536 — 19,546

Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (2,814) 2,814 — —
Net earnings (losses) attributable to USWM $ (176) $ 19,722 $ — $ 19,546

___________________________________________

(1) Elimination of non-CNS Business - These adjustments remove the results of operations related to the activities of legal entities divested by USWM in connection with the Restructuring. Eliminated revenues primarily relate to
non-CNS commercial products and services.

The expenses eliminated fall into several categories. First, the Company eliminated all costs that were incurred solely on behalf of the non-CNS operations. Second, pro forma allocations were made to eliminate employee